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 81,997  11,220,254  54,636,235

PASSENGERS
Domestic
International

 47,920
 34,077

-98.0
-98.8

 5,205,488
 6,014,766

-42.0
-40.8

 24,459,200
 30,177,035

-14.4
-11.6

-98.4 -41.4 -12.9

 5,498  104,872  415,662

FLIGHTS
Domestic
International
General Aviation

-85.0 -27.8 -9.9

Note:freighter flights included in above  1,574  35.9  4,721  3.8  13,655  2.9

 69,325  351,109  1,247,435

FREIGHT (in short tons)
Domestic
International

-20.2 -11.6

MAIL (in short tons)
Total

Ground Transportation
Paid Parked Cars
Ground Transpo.Counter Bookings
Airport Coach Passengers
Taxis Dispatched
Total Air Train Passengers
     Paid Howard Beach Passengers
     Paid Jamaica Passengers
     On-airport (Unpaid) Air Train Passengers

Total Revenue Passengers

Total

JFK

Month Year-to-date 12 Months Ending
Current Current Current% % %

THE PORT AUTHORITY OF NY & NJ

APRIL 2020 TRAFFIC REPORT

Aviation Department Traffic Statistics: B. Levine, J. Debrosse, S. Grullon 
As the airport system’s leader in passenger traffic, it’s 
no surprise that JFK led the loss in passenger traffic 
as the airport shed 5.136 million travelers (-98.4 
percent) compared to 2019. Domestic passenger 
volume fell 98 percent compared to 2019 (-2.338 
million travelers). In order, Delta (-1.012 million 
passengers/-98.5 percent); JetBlue (-833,233 
passengers/-97.5 percent); and American (-356,279 
passengers/-97.9 percent) led the fall as they jointly 
carried 2.202 million fewer travelers.  JFK’s 
international passenger sector fell by 98.8 percent (-
2.797 million travelers). JFK’s total freight volume 
posted another month of cargo underperformance (-
38.2 percent/-42,865 tons – the biggest percent and 
volume falls among our airports). The decline was 
mainly caused by the international sector (which 
accounts for over 75 percent of JFK’s total cargo 
traffic), which recorded a 42,484-ton loss (-49 percent).
JFK’s domestic cargo activity inched into negative 
territory with a 1.5 percent dip (-381 tons).
Current month, year-to-date,12 months ending totals
Showing percentage change from prior year period

Total

-38.2

 3,505
 1,737

 256

 63,535
 37,827
 3,510

 237,402
 160,934
 17,326

-83.8
-87.4
-80.1

-25.9
-32.4
-3.0

 2,538  21,338  81,058-72.1 -45.2 -18.4

 25,081
 44,244

-1.5
-49.0

 87,500
 263,609

-4.6
-24.4

 278,250
 969,185

 0.4
-14.5

 9,563
 0

 19
 1,725

 174,205
 6,894

 18,725
 148,586

-96.4
-100.0
-99.8
-99.2
-89.9
-95.9
-96.5
-85.4

 598,676
 27,257
 20,079

 483,113
 4,208,885

 345,383
 1,227,616
 2,635,886

-40.4
-51.6
-42.5
-38.8
-33.6
-41.9
-37.2
-30.4

 2,938,143
 156,020
 109,306

 2,305,187
 18,811,821
 1,774,239
 5,957,409

 11,080,173

-16.2
-21.0
-10.0
-9.6
-8.5

-10.2
-6.5
-9.3

-11.4
-10.8
 33.5

Non Revenue Passengers  14,928 -89.3  393,249 -27.8  1,702,233 -2.4

 3,171 -99.0  573,801 -48.8  3,024,368 -20.3Note: Commuter - Regional Pax incl. in above 

Note: Commuter - Regional Flights incl. in above  469 -92.0  15,236 -35.1  61,002 -17.7
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DELTA
JETBLUE AIRWAYS
AMERICAN
NORWEGIAN AIR
ALASKA AIRLINES
BRITISH AIRWAYS
VIRGIN ATLANTIC
AIR FRANCE
EMIRATES AIRLINES
AEROFLOT
LUFTHANSA
ALITALIA
TURKISH AIR
CATHAY PACIFIC
CARIBBEAN AIR
KOREAN
KLM
AER LINGUS
IBERIA
AVIANCA

Airline Name

 10,726,714
 8,877,401
 3,377,491

 0
 1,313,427

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

Domestic

 5,272,900
 3,645,197
 1,961,337
 1,340,396

 0
 1,206,290
 1,045,174

 966,349
 797,197
 612,650
 556,888
 537,311
 471,585
 462,690
 454,178
 436,652
 433,122
 427,491
 419,473
 410,375

Intl

 15,999,614
 12,522,598
 5,338,828
 1,340,396
 1,313,427
 1,206,290
 1,045,174

 966,349
 797,197
 612,650
 556,888
 537,311
 471,585
 462,690
 454,178
 436,652
 433,122
 427,491
 419,473
 410,375

Total
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Airline Ranking by Passengers
Rank

 29.8
 53.1
 63.0
 65.5
 67.9
 70.2
 72.1
 73.9
 75.4
 76.5
 77.6
 78.6
 79.4
 80.3
 81.2
 82.0
 82.8
 83.6
 84.3
 85.1

Cum %

FEDERAL EXPRESS
DELTA
AMERICAN
UNITED PARCEL
CATHAY PACIFIC
ATLAS AIR
CARGOLUX AIRLINES
VIRGIN ATLANTIC
CHINA AIRLINES (CAL
KOREAN
LUFTHANSA
AIR CHINA INTERNATI
ASIANA
BRITISH AIRWAYS
NORWEGIAN AIR
QATAR AIRWAYS
KALITTA AIR LLC
KLM
ANA (ALL NIPPON)
ABX AIR INC

Airline Name

 87,458
 78,622
 61,381
 59,235
 56,890
 54,633
 49,058
 43,953
 43,808
 41,925
 35,007
 34,650
 33,920
 31,889
 25,381
 24,671
 24,642
 23,429
 23,264
 22,770

Tons

Ranking by Freight Volume
Rank Cum%

Top 20 Airlines 12 months ending April 2020JFK

Flights (daily) Cities

152.2 43

Domestic Passenger Service Flights (daily) Airlines

ADI schedules: airlines serving

 152.2  16
International Passenger Service

 42.9  31

Freighter Service

 0.0  0

@USA Airlines(Un-duplicated)

@Foreign Airlines(Un-duplicated)

 125.1

 70.1

 6

 29

ADI schedules: Nonstop DestinationsJFK

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

43.1 33@Sub-Total

International nonstop cities served

195.3 76

DOMESTIC

CANADA

CARIBBEAN + BERMUDA

CENTRAL AND SOUTH AMERICA

MEXICO

TRANSATLANTIC

TRANSPACIFIC

12 Month Ending Data

 24,459,200

 377,893

 5,366,856

 2,398,131

 1,422,993

 17,360,232

 3,250,930

Passengers

 278,250

 182

 8,382

 64,930

 11,078

 571,439

 313,173

Freight
Passengers & Freight by Market Group

Total number of cities having nonstop services

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

 7.0
 13.3
 18.2
 23.0
 27.5
 31.9
 35.9
 39.4
 42.9
 46.3
 49.1
 51.8
 54.6
 57.1
 59.1
 61.1
 63.1
 65.0
 66.8
 68.7

Scheduled
Commuter

 147.3
 4.9

 14
 2

Scheduled:  USA Flag
Scheduled:  Foreign Flag
Commuter:  USA Flag

 8.6
 33.6
 0.7

 4
 26
 1

Domestic nonstop cities served
Jet Service Provided 
Service Exclusively by Regional Airlines 

 151.4
 0.8

 42
 1

Jet service provided
Central America Less Mexico 
South America 
Mexico 
Canada 
Transpacific 
Transatlantic 
Carribean and Bermuda 

 2
 1
 3
 2
 6

 14
 5

 3.6
 0.1
 2.4
 5.4
 6.3

 23.4
 1.9


