As the airport system's leader in passenger traffic, it's no surprise that JFK led the loss in passenger traffic as the airport shed 5.136 million travelers (-98.4 percent) compared to 2019. Domestic passenger volume fell 98 percent compared to 2019 (-2.338 million travelers). In order, Delta (-1.012 million passengers/-98.5 percent); JetBlue (-833,233 passengers/-97.5 percent); and American (-356,279 passengers/-97.9 percent) led the fall as they jointly carried 2.202 million fewer travelers. JFK's international passenger sector fell by 98.8 percent (-2.797 million travelers). JFK's total freight volume posted another month of cargo underperformance (-38.2 percent/-42,865 tons – the biggest percent and volume falls among our airports). The decline was mainly caused by the international sector (which accounts for over 75 percent of JFK's total cargo traffic), which recorded a 42,484-ton loss (-49 percent). JFK's domestic cargo activity inched into negative territory with a 1.5 percent dip (-381 tons).

Current month, year-to-date, 12 months ending totals Showing percentage change from prior year period

JFK

THE PORT AUTHORITY OF NY & NJ APRIL 2020 TRAFFIC REPORT

Month		Year-to-o	late	12 Months E	12 Months Ending		
Current	%	Current	%	Current	%		

PASSENGERS						
Domestic	47,920	-98.0	5,205,488	-42.0	24,459,200	-14.4
International	34,077	-98.8	6,014,766	-40.8	30,177,035	-11.6
Total Revenue Passengers	81,997	-98.4	11,220,254	-41.4	54,636,235	-12.9
Non Revenue Passengers	14,928	-89.3	393,249	-27.8	1,702,233	-2.4
Note: Commuter - Regional Paxincl. in above	3,171	-99.0	573,801	-48.8	3,024,368	-20.3
FLIGHTS						
Domestic	3,505	-83.8	63,535	-25.9	237,402	-11.4
International	1,737	-87.4	37,827	-32.4	160,934	-10.8
General Aviation	256	-80.1	3,510	-3.0	17,326	33.5
Total	5,498	-85.0	104,872	-27.8	415,662	-9.9
Note:freighter flights included in above	1,574	35.9	4,721	3.8	13,655	2.9
Note: Commuter - Regional Flights incl. in above	469	-92.0	15,236	-35.1	61,002	-17.7
FREIGHT (in short tons)						
Domestic	25,081	-1.5	87,500	-4.6	278,250	0.4
International	44,244	-49.0	263,609	-24.4	969,185	-14.5
Total	69,325	-38.2	351,109	-20.2	1,247,435	-11.6
MAIL (in short tons)						
Total	2,538	-72.1	21,338	-45.2	81,058	-18.4
Ground Transportation						
Paid Parked Cars	9,563	-96.4	598,676	-40.4	2,938,143	-16.2
Ground Transpo.Counter Bookings	0	-100.0	27,257	-51.6	156,020	-21.0
Airport Coach Passengers	19	-99.8	20,079	-42.5	109,306	-10.0
Taxis Dispatched	1,725	-99.2	483,113	-38.8	2,305,187	-9.6
Total Air Train Passengers	174,205	-89.9	4,208,885	-33.6	18,811,821	-8.5
Paid Howard Beach Passengers	6,894	-95.9	345,383	-41.9	1,774,239	-10.2
Paid Jamaica Passengers	18,725	-96.5	1,227,616	-37.2	5,957,409	-6.5
On-airport (Unpaid) Air Train Passengers	148,586	-85.4	2,635,886	-30.4	11,080,173	-9.3

JFK

Top 20 Airlines 12 months ending April 2020

Airline Ranking by Passengers						Ranking by Freight Volume			
Rank	Airline Name	Domestic	Intl	Total	Cum %	Rank	Airline Name	Tons	Cum%
1	DELTA	10,726,714	5,272,900	15,999,614	29.8	1	FEDERAL EXPRESS	87,458	7.0
2	JETBLUE AIRWAYS	8,877,401	3,645,197	12,522,598	53.1	2	DELTA	78,622	13.3
3	AMERICAN	3,377,491	1,961,337	5,338,828	63.0	3	AMERICAN	61,381	18.2
4	NORWEGIAN AIR	0	1,340,396	1,340,396	65.5	4	UNITED PARCEL	59,235	23.0
5	ALASKA AIRLINES	1,313,427	0	1,313,427	67.9	5	CATHAY PACIFIC	56,890	27.5
6	BRITISH AIRWAYS	0	1,206,290	1,206,290	70.2	6	ATLAS AIR	54,633	31.9
7	VIRGIN ATLANTIC	0	1,045,174	1,045,174	72.1	7	CARGOLUX AIRLINES	49,058	35.9
8	AIR FRANCE	0	966,349	966,349	73.9	8	VIRGIN ATLANTIC	43,953	39.4
9	EMIRATES AIRLINES	0	797,197	797,197	75.4	9	CHINA AIRLINES (CAL	43,808	42.9
10	AEROFLOT	0	612,650	612,650	76.5	10	KOREAN	41,925	46.3
11	LUFTHANSA	0	556,888	556,888	77.6	11	LUFTHANSA	35,007	49.1
12	ALITALIA	0	537,311	537,311	78.6	12	AIR CHINA INTERNATI	34,650	51.8
13	TURKISH AIR	0	471,585	471,585	79.4	13	ASIANA	33,920	54.6
14	CATHAY PACIFIC	0	462,690	462,690	80.3	14	BRITISH AIRWAYS	31,889	57.1
15	CARIBBEAN AIR	0	454,178	454,178	81.2	15	NORWEGIAN AIR	25,381	59.1
16	KOREAN	0	436,652	436,652	82.0	16	QATAR AIRWAYS	24,671	61.1
17	KLM	0	433,122	433,122	82.8	17	KALITTA AIR LLC	24,642	63.1
18	AER LINGUS	0	427,491	427,491	83.6	18	KLM	23,429	65.0
19	IBERIA	0	419,473	419,473	84.3	19	ANA (ALL NIPPON)	23,264	66.8
20	AVIANCA	0	410,375	410,375	85.1	20	ABX AIR INC	22,770	68.7

Passengers & Freig	Passenger Demog	raphic Data	ACI ASQ Monthly Surveys; 2018 Annual				
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			Business	15.8%	Local Origin & Destination	70.1%	
12 Month Ending Data	Passengers	Freight	Leisure/Other	84.2%	Connecting Passengers	29.9%	
DOMESTIC	24,459,200	278,250	Male	43.2%	Average age	42.4	
			Female	56.8%			
CANADA	377,893	182	O&D Passenger Mode	of Access:	Local Passenger Residence	enger Residence	
CARIBBEAN + BERMUDA	5,366,856	8.382	Private Car	33.0%	NYC	57.8%	
CANIBBEAN + BENNIDDA	5,500,050	0,002	Drove Rental Car	4.2%	Manhattan	13.7%	
CENTRAL AND SOUTH AMERICA	2,398,131	64,930	Taxi/Limo	32.1%	Brooklyn	18.2%	
MEXICO	1.422.993	11.078	Uber/Lyft	10.6%	Queens	19.4%	
	, ,	,	Bus/Shuttle	8.0%	New Jersey	1.7%	
TRANSATLANTIC	17,360,232	571,439	Rail/Subway	12.1%	Long Island	27.5%	
TRANSPACIFIC	3,250,930	313,173			Westchester & Rockland	7.4%	
					Connecticut	1.2%	
			1				

ADI schedules: airlines serving JFK				ADI schedules: Nonstop Destinations				
Domestic Passenger Service	Flights (daily)		Airlines	Domestic nonstop cities served	Flights (daily)	Cities		
Scheduled		147.3	14	Jet Service Provided	151.4	42		
Commuter		4.9	2	Service Exclusively by Regional Airlines	0.8	1		
	@Sub-Total	152.2	16	@Sub-Tota	<i>I</i> 152.2	43		
International Passenger Serv	rice			International nonstop cities served				
Scheduled: USA Flag		8.6	4	Jet service provided				
Scheduled: Foreign Flag		33.6	26	Central America Less Mexico	3.6	2		
Commuter: USA Flag		0.7	1	South America	0.1	1		
	@Sub-Total	42.9	31	Mexico	2.4	3		
Freighter Service				Canada	5.4	2		
@Sub-Tota		0.0	0	Transpacific	6.3	6		
		0.0	0	Transatlantic	23.4	14		
@USA Airlines(Un-duplicated)	125.1	6	Carribean and Bermuda	1.9	5		
@Foreign Airlines(Un-duplicated)		70.1	29	@Sub-Tota	<i>I</i> 43.1	33		
				Total number of cities having nonstop service	es 195.3	76		